India as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Employees who are in continuous service for a period of 5 years are eligible for gratuity at the rate of 15
days basic salary for each year of service until the retirement age. The company have no plan assets as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023.
The following tables set out the funded status of gratuity plans and the amount recognized in Company's financial statements:

Components of defined benefit costs recognized in other comprehensive income

The Company makes contribution of statutory provident fund as per Employees' Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and Employees
State Insurance Scheme as per the Employees' State Insurance Act, 1948. This is a defined contribution and contribution made was ₹ 37.76 Lakhs,(31
March 2023: ₹ 31.32 Lakhs).

Bengal Shriram Hitech City Private Limited
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

33 Defined benefit plan (contd.)
C. Sensitivity analysis

Description of risk exposures

Interest rate risk :

Liquidity Risk:

Salary Escalation
Risk:

Demographic Risk:

Regulatory Risk:

Asset Liability
Mismatching or
Market Risk:
Investment Risk:

Decrease Increase Decrease Increase
Discount rate (+ / -  1.0%) 6.41% 7.26% 10.49% 12.39%
Salary growth rate (- / + 1.0%) 5.31% 5.91% 9.11% 10.65%
Attrition rate (- / + 1.0%) 0.95% 0.83% 2.35% 2.72%

There is no change in the method of valuation for the prior period.

34 Leases

Particulars
ROU asset
Buildings

Total

Net block as on 01 April 2022 91.56   91.56
Depreciation for the year (26.69)   (26.69)
Net block as on 31 March 2023 64.87   64.87
Depreciation for the year (26.81)   (26.81)
Net block as on 31 March 2024 38.06   38.06

The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023:

Particulars Lease liability Total
As on 01 April 2022 118.01   118.01
Interest expense 13.85   13.85
Payments (39.66)   (39.66)
As on 31 March 2023 92.19   92.19
Interest expense 10.15   10.15
Payments (43.63)   (43.63)
As on 31 March 2024 58.72   58.72

Current 40.32   33.47
Non-current 18.40   58.72
The incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at 1 April 2022 is 13%

Lease liabilities: 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
The maturity analysis of lease liabilities are disclosed below:
Not later than one year 45.61   43.63
Later than one year and not later than five year 19.00   64.61
Later than five years -   -
Future interest expense (5.90)   (16.05)
Total 58.72   92.19

The following are the amounts recognised in profit & loss 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets 26.81   26.69
Interest expense on lease liabilities 10.15   13.85
Expense relating to short-term leases 11.23   9.52
Total amount recognised in the statement of profit and loss 48.19   50.06

Sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in
assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. There are no changes from the previous period in the
methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis.

Gratuity

The duration of the liability is longer compared to duration of assets exposing the company to market risks for volatilities/fall in
interest rate.

The probability or likelihood of occurrence of losses relative to the expected return on any particular investment.